


December 3, 1993

Benjamin J. Haddad

Deputy Secretary & General Counsel

The Resources Agency of California

The Resources Building

Sacramento, CA 95814




Re:  Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-434

Dear Mr. Haddad:


This is in reply to your request for advice regarding the duties of Secretary of Resources Douglas P. Wheeler under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


Please note that our reply only relates to the provisions of the Act.  If you have questions regarding other provisions of law outside of our jurisdiction, such as Government Code Section 1090, we recommend that you contact the Attorney General's Office.  Also, as you are probably aware, your question may also be addressed in the Resources Agency's statement of incompatible activities and perhaps in the State Administrative Manual.

QUESTION


Mr. Wheeler is Secretary of the State of California's Resources Agency.  He has been approached by Yosemite Concessions Services, a for-profit concessionaire at Yosemite National Park which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Delaware North Companies, to serve on an advisory board to Yosemite Concessions Services.  He would receive no compensation in this position.  


May Mr. Wheeler serve on this board?

CONCLUSION


The Political Reform Act does not prohibit Mr. Wheeler from serving on the advisory board.  Instead, the Act prohibits public officials, such as Mr. Wheeler, from making, participating in making or using their positions to influence a government decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on their financial interests.


Under the facts presented, Mr. Wheeler will have no financial interest in Yosemite Concessions Services, and thus no potential conflict of interest under the Act, so long as:



(1)  He receives income of less than $250 annually for his work on the advisory  board;


(2)  The advisory board is not Yosemite Concessions Services' board of directors; and


(3)  His position on the advisory board is not an officer or management position with Yosemite Concessions Services.

DISCUSSION


The Act does not prohibit a public official from being employed or holding a position outside of government.  Instead, the Act prohibits an official from making, participating in making or using his or her official position to influence a government decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  


Section 87103 provides that a government official has a financial interest in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


 For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


Assuming that the advisory board on which Mr. Wheeler intends to serve is not Yosemite Concessions Services' board of directors, and that Mr. Wheeler's position on the advisory board is not an officer or management position with that company, then serving on the advisory board will not in itself create a potential conflict of interest for Mr. Wheeler under the Act.  


However, even though Mr. Wheeler would receive no pay from Yosemite Concessions Services for holding the advisory board position, for purposes of the Act he will still receive income if he is reimbursed by the company for travel, lodging or meals when attending to advisory board business.  (See Section 82030.)  If the annual amount of the reimbursement is $250 or more, Yosemite Concessions Services and its parent company, Delaware North Companies, will be considered sources of the income to, and thus economic interests of, Mr. Wheeler for purposes of the conflict of interest restrictions set forth in Section 87100.  (See Sections 82030 and Regulation 18706.)  


In that event, Mr. Wheeler would be precluded from making, participating in making or using his official position to influence Resources Agency decisions that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on either Yosemite Concessions Services or Delaware North Companies.  


Commission Regulations 18702 through 18702.6 set forth detailed thresholds for when the financial effect of a particular government decision will be "material," and thus disqualify an official from participating in the decision.  We enclose copies of those regulations for your convenience.


Finally, under Section 87302, Mr. Wheeler is required to disclose sources of income to him of $250 or more a year on his annual statement of economic interests.  Therefore, if he receives income of $250 or more in a calendar year in the form of travel, lodging or meals from Yosemite Concessions Services, he must disclose that information.


Please contact me at (916) 322-5901 if you have any questions or require additional information.




Sincerely,

Steven. G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Scott Hallabrin


Assistant General Counsel
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